the yen and the rising price of nickel, despite the decline in copper prices.

- 4 -

Materials Segment

Net sales ¥317,425 million
14.2% increase year over year

Segment income ¥17,323 million
37.3% decrease year over year

Main businesses
Manufacturing and sales of battery materials and advanced materials such as
powder materials and crystal materials

Regarding battery materials for automobile batteries, demand remained steady, and sales
had strong performance against the backdrop of the shift toward decarbonization.
Regarding powder materials and crystal materials, sales volume decreased year on year
due to weakened demand for smartphones and others in China and other regions
worldwide.

Segment income decreased year on year, which mainly resulted from the stagnant
smartphone markets.

 Net sales and profit of each segment include intersegment transactions.
 Figures for consolidated net sales are the sum of external net sales after eliminating

intersegment transactions.

- 5 -

(2) Sales and production by segment
1) Sales results by segment

Reportable segment, etc. Previous fiscal year (FY2021) Current fiscal year (FY2022)

 millions of yen % millions of yen %

Mineral Resources 157,315 12.5 172,427 12.1

Smelting & Refining 942,341 74.8 1,073,038 75.4

Materials 277,962 22.1 317,425 22.3

Others 9,843 0.8 10,211 0.7

Adjustment (128,370) (10.2) (150,112) (10.5)

Total 1,259,091 100.0 1,422,989 100.0

(Note) Intersegment sales are included in the sales results of each segment and eliminated in the adjustment amount.

2) Production volume of major products (the Company)
Products Unit Previous fiscal year

(FY2021)
Current fiscal year

(FY2022)
Year-on-year

change Reportable segment

   %

Copper t 418,847 447,163 6.8 Smelting & Refining

Gold kg 16,662 17,869 7.2 Smelting & Refining

Electrolytic nickel t 52,450 52,817 0.7 Smelting & Refining

Ferronickel t 12,330 10,143 (17.7) Smelting & Refining

Gold and silver ore t 137,358 149,669 9.0 Mineral Resources

(Notes) 1. Production volume includes commissioning and/or commissioned production.